RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

FEB 2 7 2089

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD February 27, 2009

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC., AND KENDALL LAND AND CATTLE, LLC,)))	ORIGINA
Petitioners,)	PCB 09-43
v.)	(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
COUNTY BOARD OF KENDALL COUNTY	ζ,)	
Respondent.)	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On February 26, 2009, all parties participated in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer. The Petitioners represented that they will timely file their response to respondent's Demand for Bill of Particulars, filed February 17, 2009. The petitioners also represented that they recently forwarded discovery pleadings to the respondent.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to appear at a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on March 12, 2009, at 1:00 p.m. The telephonic conference must be initiated by the petitioners, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the conference the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500

100 W. Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on February 27, 2009, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on February 27, 2009:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Bradly P. Hellon

Chicago, Illinois

PCB 2009-043 Donald J. Moran Pedersen & Houpt 161 North Clark Street Suite 3100 Chicago, IL 60601-3224 PCB 2009-043 James S. Harkness Momkus McCluskey, LLC 1001 Warrenville Road Suite 500 Lisle, IL 60532

PCB 2009-043 Eric C. Weis Kendall County State's Attorney Kendall County Courthouse 807 John Street Yorkville, IL 60560 PCB 2009-043 c/o Ms Rennetta Mickelson Kendall County Clerk 111 Fox Street Yorkville, IL 60560

PCB 2009-043 James F. McCluskey Momkus McCluskey, LLC 1001 Warrenville Road Suite 500 Lisle, IL 60532